during the 2009-2011 cycle.

The following changes in the EU-endorsed IFRS standards
and IFRIC interpretations are effective from 1 January 2014.
These changes have no material effect on the financial
statements of a.s.r.:
•	 	IFRS	10	Consolidated	Financial	Statements:	New	consolidation

standard that establishes principles for the preparation and
presentation of consolidated financial statements when a
reporting entity controls on or more investees.

•	 	IFRS	11	Joint	Arrangements:	This	standard	describes	the
accounting for joint arrangements and the classification into
two types-joint operations and joint ventures.

•	 	IFRS	12	Disclosure	of	Interests	in	Other	Entities:	Improvements
to the disclosure of a reporting entity’s interests in other entities.
The standard sets out disclosure requirements for reporting
entities that have an interest in a subsidiary, joint venture,
associate or unconsolidated structured entity.

•	 	IAS	27	Separate	financial	statements	and	IAS	28	Investments
in associates and joint ventures: Amendments as a result
of changes to IFRS 10, 11 and 12 as mentioned above.

Balance sheet 1 January 2012 As reported Changes as
a result of IAS 19

Restated

Total equity  2,365  -109  2,256

Employee benefits  2,143  146  2,289

Deferred tax liabilities  69  -37  32

Balance sheet 31 December 2012 As reported Changes as
a result of IAS 19

Restated

Total equity  2,935  -272  2,663

Employee benefits  2,185  363  2,548

Deferred tax liabilities / (Asset)  79  -91  -12

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2012 As reported Changes as
a result of IAS 19

Restated

Other income  183  81  264

Operating expenses  -615  -2  -617

Interest expense  -405  2  -403

Income tax gain / (expense)  44  -20  24

Profit for the year  248  61  309

Profit attributable to holders of equity instruments 255 61 316

25   a.s.r. 2013 half year report 2013 Condensed interim Financial Statements

•	 	Amendments	to	IAS	1	Presentation	of	items	of	other	compre-
hensive income: Amends the presentation of items of other
comprehensive income.

•	 	Amendments	to	IFRS	7	financial	instruments:	Disclosures
- Offsetting Financial assets and financial liabilities and IAS 32
financial instruments: Presentation - Offsetting Financial assets
and financial liabilities.

•	 	Amendments	to	IAS	12	Income	Taxes	-	Deferred	Tax:	Recovery
of Underlying assets of the carrying amount of an asset
measured using the fair value model in IAS 40 Investment